Across the three scenarios in Case 2, there are 37 intermodal trips made by 19 out of

200 households. In this subsection, I re-run the model in Section 4.4 for these households

but change the constraints such that intermodal travel is impossible. Table 4-13 lists all

intermodal trips in Case 2 scenarios and shows the travel cost differences between with

and without intermodal trips.

According to Table 4-13, intermodal trips decrease household travel costs by

significantly reducing AV travel distance. Intermodal travel does increase person travel

time on average due to additional walk and transit transfer wait times. Intermodal travel

decreases household travel costs by 15% for one household, while most households save

2–5%.

The bottom of Table 4-13 shows the reduction in AV travel distance across the

households that benefit from intermodal travel in the baseline scenario and Scenarios A

and B. The results indicate that intermodal travel has the potential to decrease VKT.

176

Table 4-13: Comparison of With and Without Intermodal Trips

HH
ID

Scenario
Intermodal

Trips

Person Travel Time
(min)

AV Travel Distance
(km)

Total Travel Cost (USD)

Without With Change Without With Change Without With Change

35 B 1 SAV-transit 260 277 +7% 20.2 16.3 -19% 96.45 94.72 -2%

76 B 3 SAV-transit 331 378 +14% 27.2 11.6 -57% 123.43 112.36 -9%

87 B 1 PAV-transit 80 91 +14% 73.0 58.5 -20% 28.32 28.23 -0%

111 B 2 SAV-transit 294 332 +13% 10.5 4.1 -61% 88.17 87.96 -0%

329 A 2 PAV-transit 49 71 +45% 56.8 21.2 -63% 20.91 19.95 -5%

345
A 1 PAV-transit 132 139 +5% 62.2 49.0 -21% 33.75 33.71 -0%

B 1 PAV-transit 132 139 +5% 62.2 49.0 -21% 33.76 33.71 -0%

360
A 1 PAV-transit 94 105 +12% 61.7 44.0 -29% 27.49 27.02 -2%

B 1 PAV-transit 94 105 +12% 61.7 44.0 -29% 27.57 27.10 -2%

367
A 1 SAV-transit 136 152 +12% 8.2 4.2 -49% 45.55 43.30 -5%

B 1 SAV-transit 136 152 +12% 8.2 4.2 -49% 45.55 43.30 -5%

369 A 1 PAV-transit 186 188 +1% 79.2 74.1 -6% 47.88 47.21 -1%

445 Baseline 3 SAV-transit 142 149 +5% 25.5 18.9 -26% 74.49 68.70 -8%

475
Baseline 1 PAV-transit 132 140 +6% 76.7 62.1 -19% 37.69 37.56 -0%

A 1 PAV-transit 132 140 +6% 76.7 62.1 -19% 37.69 37.56 -0%

577

Baseline 1 PAV-transit 147 151 +3% 62.5 60.6 -3% 34.37 33.64 -2%

A 1 PAV-transit 147 151 +3% 62.5 60.6 -3% 34.50 33.64 -2%

B 1 PAV-transit 147 151 +3% 62.5 60.6 -3% 34.37 33.64 -2%

796 B 1 SAV-transit 104 122 +17% 17.1 9.3 -46% 51.25 43.75 -15%

805 Baseline 2 SAV-transit 66 62 -6% 5.7 4.6 -19% 24.53 23.41 -5%

809
A 2 PAV-transit 121 144 +19% 112.4 80.4 -28% 43.41 43.00 -1%

B 1 PAV-transit 121 134 +11% 112.9 96.9 -14% 44.60 44.35 -1%

859
A 1 PAV-transit 114 108 -5% 85.7 72.9 -15% 35.11 34.42 -2%

B 2 SAV-transit 238 273 +15% 12.4 3.0 -76% 75.07 69.61 -7%

903 B 2 SAV-transit 181 175 -3% 15.7 15.6 -1% 69.61 69.27 -0%

961 B 1 SAV-transit 54 68 +26% 13.2 10.1 -23% 33.90 33.27 -2%

1030 B 1 SAV-transit 71 89 +26% 21.3 17.5 -18% 50.24 49.28 -2%

Totals by Scenario

Baseline

PAV-transit 279 291 +4% 139.2 122.7 -12% 72.06 71.20 -1%

SAV-transit 208 211 +1% 31.2 23.5 -25% 99.02 92.11 -7%

Total 487 502 +3% 170.4 146.2 -14% 171.08 163.31 -5%

Scenario A

PAV-transit 975 1,046 +7% 597.2 464.3 -22% 280.74 276.51 -2%

SAV-transit 136 152 +12% 8.2 4.2 -49% 45.55 43.30 -5%

Total 1,111 1,198 +8% 605.4 468.5 -23% 326.29 319.81 -2%

Scenario B

PAV-transit 574 620 +8% 372.3 309.0 -17% 168.62 167.03 -1%

SAV-transit 1,669 1,866 +12% 145.8 91.7 -37% 633.67 603.52 -5%

Total 2,243 2,486 +11% 518.1 400.7 -23% 802.29 770.55 -4%

Note: AV travel distance does not include SAV deadheading distance.

177

4.5.4.6 Computational Time Analysis

To determine the key factors affecting computational time, I systematically vary model

inputs (i.e., household size, number of household activities, and number of PAVs) to create

200 HAPP-AV-IT instances. For each instance, I store the computational run time and then

regress the computational run time against the model inputs. Given that the model

terminates some households based on the stopping criteria in this chapter, I created two

datasets with separate dependent variables: (i) the full optimization time for households